August 6, 2004

### Press Release No: 503/04

# TAXI DRIVERS ORDERED TO DISPLAY TARRIF CARDS

**Shillong, August 6, 2004:** The Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills, Shillong has informed that all the drivers of local taxis plying in Shillong and its outskirts that Tariff Cards should be kept inside their vehicles daily. The local taxis will be checked by the Magistrates and if any driver found that the Tariff Card is not kept with them, the permit will be suspended for a period a three months.

#### Press Release No: 504/04

# **RECRUITMENT IN THE ARMY AS A HAVILDAR**

**Shillong, August 6, 2004:** The Director, Sainik Welfare, Meghalaya has informed that the recruitment in the army as Havildar Education for the March 2005 batch will be carried out for North Eastern States from October 4th to October 8th, 2004 at the Headquarter Recruiting Zone, Shillong.

The format of application form and other detailed information may be obtained from Zila Sainik Welfare Office, Shillong at room no. 44, Taxation Building and the application form completed in all respect should reach the HQ Recruiting Zone, Shillong latest by August 30, 2004.

#### Press Release No: 505/04

## PENSION RELEASED UNDER NOAPS

**Shillong, August 6, 2004**: The Office of the Deputy Commissioner and Chairman, Ri Bhoi District, Nongpoh will release pension for beneficiaries under NOAPS, w.e.f June, 2002 to January, 2003 @ Rs.100 per month.

Pensioners falling under Umling, Jirang and Umshning Blocks are requested to contact their respective BDO's immediately for payment of pensions on any working day.

Press Release No: 506/04

## LEGAL LITERACY CAMPAIGN HELD

**Shillong, August 6, 2004:** A Legal Literacy Campaign organised by the Office of the Deputy Commissioner and sponsored by the Meghalaya Legal Service Authority (MLSA), Shillong was held yesterday at Mynken Christian Secondary School, Bhoirymbhong. Meghalaya Deputy Speaker, Mr. P. W. Muktieh attended the inaugural function, chaired by Deputy Commissioner, Ri Bhoi District, Mr. W. L. Lyngdoh, as the Chief Guest.

Speaking on the occasion, Mr. Muktieh said that in order to bring a better society, better knowledge of law is required. Therefore, he lauded such an initiative and hoped that such programmes be held in other places of the District for the benefit of the students, youth and people at large. Informing that the present society is in disorder and disorganized form, Mr. Muktieh urged upon the students to always abide by the rules and laws and to make use of what they have gained through the campaign.

Among others who spoke on the occasion includes Ms. M N Nampui, ADM, Mr. A M Sangma, EAC, Mr. G Kharsyntiew, BDO, Umshning Block, Mr. E Diengdoh, Public Prosecutor, Nongpoh Court, Mr. L Wahlang, Advocate, Mr. C M Adhikari, Advocate, Mr. B M Lyngdoh, Asstt. Public Prosecutor, Nongpoh Court, Mr. K S Lyngdoh, DFO (T), Shillong and Mr. P H S Boney, DFO, (WL)

### Press Release No: 507/04

# **REVISED RATE OF PETROL AND DIESEL**

**Shillong, August 6, 2004**: The Deputy Commissioner (Supply), East Khasi Hills District, Shillong has informed that the revised retail selling price of Motor Spirit and High Speed Diesel per litre, of the following outlet under Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. for the Shillong Sadar Sub- Division is as follows.

At Ashok Auto Service, Shillong the price for Petrol is Rs.36.38 p, at United Hills Super is Rs.36.38 p and for HS Diesel is Rs.22.91 p, at Mahari & Sons the new revised rate is Rs.36.36 p and Rs.21.90 p for HS Diesel, at Bawri Service Station the price of MS Petrol is Rs.36.38 p and Rs.22. 91 p for HS Diesel. At Bawri Hills Service Station, Mawlai the price for MS Petrol is Rs.36.36 p and Rs.21. 90 p for HS Diesel, at Abigail Service Station, Nongthymmai the revised rate for MS Petrol is Rs.36.38 p and Rs.22.91 p for HS Diesel, at Shillong Highway, Mawlyndep the revised rate of MS Petrol is Rs.31. 36 p and for HS Diesel it is Rs.22. 88 p, at Kurbah Service Station, Mawngap the rate is Rs.36.38 p for MS petrol and Rs.22. 93 p for HS Diesel. At Moorland Sooting, Sohra the revised rate of MS Petrol is Rs.36.36 p and for HS Diesel it is Rs.22.93 p.

The revised rate of Extra Premium Petrol will be Rs.37.88 per litre at both Ashok Auto Service, Shillong and United Hills Super SS., Shillong.

The new rates of MS Petrol and HS Diesel will remain in force until further notice. Any overcharging of the above mentioned rates by the Agents of the Company, may be brought to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner (Supply), East Khasi Hills District, Shillong giving full details and particulars.